Docket No. DE 22-030
Attachment RR-003

September 27, 2022
Page 5 of 8

--------------- ---- --- ------ ----- ----- ----- ---- ----

Public Service Company of New Hampshire
d/b/a Eversource Energy

Docket No. DE 19-057
Attachment EHC/TMD-3 (Perm)

May 28, 2019
Page 6 of 8

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
PROPERTY TAX RATE CALCULATION

Test Year
Description Pro Forma Reference

1 Total Distribution Property Taxes 47,399,352$   Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm), Schedule EHC/TMD-31 (Perm)
2 Gross Distribution Plant In Service 2,171,045,401$   Attachment EHC/TMD-1 (Perm), Schedule EHC/TMD-36 (Perm)
3 Gross Property Tax Rate 2.18% Line 1 / Line 2

000318

Public Service Company of New Hampshire
d/b/a Eversource Energy

Docket No. DE 22-030
Attachment RR-003

September 27, 2022
Page 6 of 8

Public Service Company of New Hampshire
d/b/a Eversource Energy

Docket No. DE 19-057
Attachment EHC/TMD-3 (Perm)

May 28, 2019
Page 7 of 8

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
ENTERPRISE IT PROJECTS EXPENSE / DEPRECIATION

Adjusted  (2019 Projection)
Test Year Pro Forma Test Year

Description 12/31/2018 Adjustments Pro Forma Calendar 2020 Calendar 2021 Calendar 2022
1 Enterprise IT Projects Expense 4,291,690   856,844   5,148,534   5,936,454   6,528,660   7,082,826
2 Less:  Capitalized Portion (19.36%) 831,049   165,707   996,756   1,149,297   1,263,949   1,371,235
3 Net Enterprise IT Projects Expense 3,460,641$   691,137$   4,151,778$   4,787,157$   5,264,711$   5,711,591$

4 Enterprise IT Projects Depreciation 6,277,162   1,895,527   8,172,689   10,828,721   12,484,982   12,248,443
5 Less:  Capitalized Portion (19.36%) 1,215,518   366,715   1,582,233   2,096,440   2,417,093   2,371,299
6 Net Enterprise IT Projects Depreciation 5,061,644$   1,528,812$   6,590,456$   8,732,281$   10,067,889$   9,877,144$

7 Total Enterprise IT Projects 8,522,285$   2,219,949$   10,742,234$   13,519,437$   15,332,601$   15,588,735$

8 Net Change (year over year) 2,777,203$   1,813,164$   256,134$

000319

Public Service Company of New Hampshire
d/b/a Eversource Energy

Docket No. DE 22-030
Attachment RR-003

September 27, 2022
Page 7 of 8

Public Service Company of New Hampshire
d/b/a Eversource Energy

Docket No. DE 19-057
Attachment EHC/TMD-3 (Perm)

May 28, 2019
Page 8 of 8

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
UNION CONTRACTUAL ADJUSTMENTS

Test Year
Description Pro Forma Calendar 2020 Calendar 2021 Calendar 2022

1 Local 1837 Base Payroll 14,145,552$   14,569,919$   15,007,016$   15,457,227$

[…]

20 Feb-23 617,484$   3,755,611   2.03

21 Mar-23 624,773$   3,138,127   2.43

22 Apr-23 574,357$   2,513,354   3.04

23 May-23 574,228$   1,938,997   3.94

24 Jun-23 633,565$   1,364,769   5.59

25 Jul-23 731,204$   731,204   10.44

26 Total 7,633,526$   -

Calculation of Recovery Adjustment Factors

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 2 of 51
7

8

9
10

11
12
13 Tariff NHPUC No. 10
14 Date Effective:  August 1, 2022
15
16
17 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) = (E) - (D) (G) = (F) / (D)
18
19 Effect of Average
20 Proposed Number of Current Proposed
21 Class of Service Change Customers Rates (b) Rates (c) Revenue Percent
22 Residential Service Rate R and R-OTOD Increase 439,078   1,096,121,632$  1,101,005,743$  4,884,111$   0.4%
23
24 General Service Rate G and Rate G-OTOD Increase 75,983   548,075,443$   550,000,370$   1,924,927$   0.4%
25
26 Primary General Service Rate GV Increase 1,393   578,519,886$   579,578,916$   1,059,030$   0.2%
27
28 Large General Service Rate LG Increase 121   421,975,049$   421,975,049$   -$   0.0%
29
30 Outdoor Lighting Service Rate OL and Rate EOL Decrease 773   13,471,041$   13,604,897$   133,856$   1.0%

31

32 Total (a) Increase 517,349   2,658,163,051$  2,666,164,975$  8,001,924$   0.3%

33

34 Notes:

35

36 (b) Current rate revenue is based on rates effective August 1, 2022.

37 (c) Proposed rate revenue is based on proposed distribution rates for effect August 1, 2022.

(a) Based on actual sales to customers for the twelve-month period ending December 31, 2018, normalized for lighting inventory as of December 2018.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Report of Proposed Rate Changes - Step 3 Adjustment

Estimated Annual Revenue (a) Proposed Annual Change

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 3 of 51
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14 Tariff NHPUC No. 10
15 Date Effective:  August 1, 2022
16
17 (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) = Sum of (B) to (G)
18 Current
19 Current Regulatory Current

20 Current Current Current System Reconciliation Energy Total
21 Distribution Transmission SCRC Benefits Adjustment Service (b) Revenue

22

23 Residential Service Rate R (a) 242,004,920$  76,588,282$   8,827,033$   28,260,349$  1,480,408$   738,960,640$   1,096,121,632$

24

25 General Service Rate G 101,044,149   38,584,977   2,505,842   14,930,065   614,282   390,396,128   548,075,443

26

27 Primary General Service Rate GV 43,649,668   34,636,963   959,716   14,398,759   255,584   484,619,196   578,519,886

28

29 Large General Service Rate LG 24,145,189   25,105,486   (2,150,670)   10,811,521   180,037   363,883,486   421,975,049

30

31 Outdoor Lighting Rates OL, EOL 6,590,241   459,727   (4,332,207)   245,967   4,075,695   6,431,618   13,471,041

32

33 Total Retail 417,434,167$  175,375,435$  5,809,714$   68,646,661$  6,606,006$   1,984,291,068$   2,658,163,051$

34

35

36

37

38 Notes:

39 (a) Revenues for Residential Rate R do not include credits issued to qualifying customers under the Residential Electric Assistance Program.

40 (b) For purposes of this calculation, all customers are assumed to receive service under the Energy Service rate.

41 (c) Support for amounts shown above is contained in MBP/EAD-2, pages 11 through 22.

Class

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Report of Proposed Rate Changes
Current Rates

(A)

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 4 of 51
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14 Tariff NHPUC No. 10
15 Date Effective:  August 1, 2022
16
17 (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) = Sum of (B) to (G)
18 Proposed
19 Proposed Current Regulatory Current

20 Permanent Current Current System Reconciliation Energy Total
21 Distribution Transmission SCRC Benefits Adjustment Service (b) Revenue

22

23 Residential Service Rate R (a) 246,889,031$  76,588,282$   8,827,033$   28,260,349$  1,480,408   738,960,640$   1,101,005,743$

24

25 General Service Rate G 102,969,076   38,584,977   2,505,842   14,930,065   614,282   390,396,128   550,000,370

26

27 Primary General Service Rate GV 44,708,698   34,636,963   959,716   14,398,759   255,584   484,619,196   579,578,916

28

29 Large General Service Rate LG 24,145,189   25,105,486   (2,150,670)   10,811,521   180,037   363,883,486   421,975,049

30

31 Outdoor Lighting Rates OL, EOL 6,724,097   459,727   (4,332,207)   245,967   4,075,695   6,431,618   13,604,897

32

33 Total Retail 425,436,091$  175,375,435$  5,809,714$   68,646,661$  6,606,006$   1,984,291,068$   2,666,164,975$

34

35

36

37

38 Notes:

39 (a) Revenues for Residential Rate R do not include credits issued to qualifying customers under the Residential Electric Assistance Program.

40 (b) For purposes of this calculation, all customers are assumed to receive service under the Energy Service rate.

41 (c) Support for amounts shown above is contained in MBP/EAD-2, pages 11 through 22.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Report of Proposed Rate Changes
Proposed Rates

(A)

Class

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)

[…]

56 OL 17,130   4,441.1   90.2   4,531.3   4,531.3   (0.00)

57 28,501   6,590.2   133.9   6,724.1   6,724.1   (0.01)   133.9   0.470 2.03%
58 -
59 Total Retail   7,954,422  $   417,434.2  $   8,479.0  $   425,913.2  $   425,436.1 (477.08)   8,001.9$   0.101 1.92%
60
61 Distribution Target 425,913.2$   Line 15
62 Difference (477.08)$   Line 55, Col. F - Line 57, Col. F

Step 3 Incremental Change

Distribution Revenue Allocation
Step 3 Distribution Change

Source:

Proposed Distribution Revenue

Incremental Increase

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 8 of 51
7
8
9

10
11
12 Current Proposed
13 Rates Rates Percent
14 Rate Blocks (08/01/22) (08/01/22) Change
15
16 R Customer charge 13.81$   13.81$   0.00%
17 All KWH 0.05196   0.05348   2.93%
18
19 Uncontrolled
20 Water Meter charge 4.87$   4.87$   0.00%
21 Heating All KWH 0.02404   0.02484   3.33%
22
23 Controlled
24 Water Meter charge 4.87$   4.87$   0.00%
25 Heating All KWH 0.02404   0.02484   3.33%
26
27
28 R-OTOD Customer charge 32.08$   32.08$   0.00%
29
30 On-peak KWH 0.15095$   0.15247   1.01%
31 Off-peak KWH 0.00818   0.00970   18.58%
32
33
34 G Single phase customer charge 16.21$   16.21$   0.00%
35 Three phase customer charge 32.39   32.39   0.00%
36
37 Load charge (over 5 KW) 11.69$   12.16$   4.02%
38
39 First 500 KWH 0.02820$   0.02820$   0.00%
40 Next 1,000 KWH 0.02283   0.02283   0.00%
41 All additional KWH 0.01724   0.01724   0.00%
42
43
44 Space Meter charge 3.24$   3.24$   0.00%
45 Heating All KWH 0.04135   0.04225   2.18%
46
47
48 G-OTOD Single phase customer charge 41.98$   41.98$   0.00%
49 Three phase customer charge 60.00   60.00   0.00%
50
51 Load charge 15.12$   15.59$   3.11%
52
53 On-peak KWH 0.05350   0.05350   0.00%
54 Off-peak KWH 0.00851   0.00851   0.00%
55
56
57 LCS Radio-controlled option 6.99$   6.99$   0.00%
58 8, 10 or 11-hour option 4.87   4.87   0.00%
59 Switch option 4.87   4.87   0.00%
60
61 Radio-controlled option 0.01284$   0.01364   6.23%
62  8-hour option 0.02404   0.02484   3.33%
63 10 or 11-hour option 0.02404   0.02484   3.33%

SUMMARY OF CURRENT AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION RATES

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 9 of 51
7
8
9
10
11
12
13 Current Proposed
14 Rates Rates Percent
15 Rate Blocks (08/01/22) (08/01/22) Change
16
17 GV Customer charge 211.21$   211.21$   0.00%
18
19 First 100 KW 6.98$   7.23$   3.58%
20 All additional KW 6.72   6.97$   3.72%
21
22 First 200,000 KWH 0.00663$   0.00663$   0.00%
23 All additional KWH 0.00590   0.00590   0.00%
24 -
25 Minimum Charge 1,062.00$   1,062.00$   0.00%
26 -
27 LG Customer charge 660.15$   660.15$   0.00%
28
29 Demand charge 5.92$   5.92$   0.00%
30
31 On-peak KWH 0.00559$   0.00559$   0.00%
32 Off-peak KWH 0.00473   0.00473   0.00%
33
34 Minimum Charge 1,126.00$   1,126.00$   0.00%
35 -$
36 Discount for Service at 115kV (0.51)$   (0.51)$   0.00%
37 -
38 B Administrative charge 372.10$   372.10$   0.00%
39 Service at Translation charge 62.42   62.42   0.00%
40 less than
41 115 KV Demand charge 5.43$   5.43$   0.00%
42
43 All KWH
44
45 B Administrative charge 372.10$   372.10$   0.00%
46 Service at Translation charge 62.42   62.42   0.00%
47 115 KV
48 or higher Demand charge
49
50 All KWH

SUMMARY OF CURRENT AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION RATES

Energy charges in the standard rate

Not applicable

Not applicable

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 10 of 51
7
8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16 Current Proposed
17 Rates Rates Percent
18 Lumens Watts (08/01/22) (08/01/22) Change
19
20
21 For new and existing installations
22 High Pressure Sodium 4,000 50   15.59$   15.91$   2.03%
23 5,800 70   15.59   15.91   2.03%
24 9,500 100   20.73   21.15   2.03%
25 16,000 150   29.32   29.92   2.03%
26 30,000 250   30.05   30.66   2.03%
27 50,000 400   30.39   31.00   2.03%
28 130,000 1,000   48.76   49.75   2.03%
29
30 Metal Halide 5,000 70   16.26   16.59   2.03%
31 8,000 100   22.26   22.71   2.03%
32 13,000 150   30.54   31.16   2.03%
33 13,500 175   31.19   31.83   2.03%
34 20,000 250   31.19   31.83   2.03%
35 36,000 400   31.48   32.12   2.03%
36 100,000 1,000   47.19   48.15   2.03%
37
38 Light Emitting Diode (LED) 2,500 28   10.29   10.50   2.03%
39 4,100 36   10.27   10.48   2.03%
40 4,800 51   10.44   10.65   2.03%
41 8,500 92   11.47   11.70   2.03%
42 13,300 142   12.67   12.93   2.03%
43 24,500 220   15.89   16.21   2.03%
44
45 For existing installations only
46 Incandescent 600 105   8.98   9.17   2.03%

[…]

32 13,500 175   7.93   8.01   1.0%
33 20,000 250   8.80   8.88   0.9%
34 36,000 400   10.52   10.59   0.7%
35 100,000 1,000   17.20   17.25   0.3%
36
37 LED's and other technologies accepted by the Company
38 Per fixture charge 3.24$   $3.33 2.8%
39 Per watt charge 0.01060$   0.01060$   0.0%
40
41 EOL-2 LED's and other technologies accepted by the Company
42 Per fixture charge 2.92$   2.92$   0.0%
43 Per watt charge 0.01060$   0.01060$   0.0%

SUMMARY OF CURRENT AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION RATES

Energy Efficient Outdoor Lighting Service Rate EOL and EOL-2

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 22 of 51
7
8

9

10

11 Rate OL - Outdoor Lighting
12 (A) (B) (C) = (A) x (B) (D) (E) = (A) x (D) (F) = (E) - (C) (G) = (F) / (C)

13 Billing Current Current Proposed Proposed

14 Determinants Rate Revenues Rate Revenues Difference % Chg

15

16 Energy Charge All kWh 17,130,466

17 Transmission 0.01613$   276,314$   0.01613$   276,314$   -$   0.00%

18 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge (0.15200)   (2,603,831)   (0.15200)   (2,603,831)   -   0.00%

19 System Benefits Charge 0.00863   147,836   0.00863   147,836   -   0.00%

20 Regulatory Reconciliation Adjustment 0.14300   2,449,657   0.14300   2,449,657   -   0.00%

21 Energy Service Charge 0.22566   3,865,661   0.22566   3,865,661   -   0.00%

22 Total 0.24142$   4,135,637$   0.24142$   4,135,637$   -$   0.00%

23

24 Distribution Charge (per fixture)

25 4000 LUMEN HP SODIUM 42,792   15.59$   667,211$   15.91$   680,764$   13,553$   2.03%

26 5800 LUMEN HP SODIUM 7,260   15.59   113,198   15.91   115,497   2,299   2.03%

27 9500 LUMEN HP SODIUM 10,692   20.73   221,682   21.15   226,185   4,503   2.03%

28 16000 LUMEN HP SODIUM 9,936   29.32   291,347   29.92   297,265   5,918   2.03%

29 30000 LUMEN HP SODIUM 15,480   30.05   465,193   30.66   474,642   9,449   2.03%

30 50000 LUMEN HP SODIUM 22,860   30.39   694,627   31.00   708,736   14,109   2.03%

31 130000 LUMEN HP SODIUM 3,684   48.76   179,632   49.75   183,281   3,649   2.03%

32 5000 LUMEN METAL HALIDE 2,700   16.26   43,907   16.59   44,799   892   2.03%

33 8000 LUMEN METAL HALIDE 1,608   22.26   35,794   22.71   36,521   727   2.03%

34 13000 LUMEN METAL HALIDE -   30.54   -   31.16   -   -   2.03%

35 13500 LUMEN METAL HALIDE 1,464   31.19   45,668   31.83   46,595   927   2.03%

36 20000 LUMEN METAL HALIDE 3,696   31.19   115,292   31.83   117,634   2,342   2.03%

37 36000 LUMEN METAL HALIDE 5,136   31.48   161,678   32.12   164,962   3,284   2.03%

38 100000 LUMEN METAL HALIDE 3,216   47.19   151,762   48.15   154,844   3,082   2.03%

39 600 LUMEN INCANDESCENT 1,068   8.98   9,594   9.17   9,789   195   2.03%

40 1000 LUMEN INCANDESCENT 2,844   10.03   28,517   10.23   29,096   579   2.03%

41 2500 LUMEN INCANDESCENT 48   12.86   617   13.12   630   13   2.11%

42 6000 LUMEN INCANDESCENT -   22.10   -   22.55   -   -   2.03%

43 3500 LUMEN MERCURY 59,064   13.75   812,135   14.03   828,631   16,496   2.03%

44 7000 LUMEN MERCURY 11,472   16.55   189,832   16.88   193,687   3,855   2.03%

45 11000 LUMEN MERCURY 684   20.46   13,993   20.87   14,277   284   2.03%

46 15000 LUMEN MERCURY 36   23.40   842   23.88   860   18   2.14%

47 20000 LUMEN MERCURY 5,088   25.26   128,545   25.78   131,156   2,611   2.03%

48 56000 LUMEN MERCURY 1,632   40.16   65,536   40.97   66,867   1,331   2.03%

49 20000 LUMEN FLUORESCENT 24   34.27   822   34.97   839   17   2.07%

50 12000 LUMEN HP SODIUM 96   21.45   2,059   21.88   2,101   42   2.04%

51 34200 LUMEN HP SODIUM 60   27.45   1,647   28.01   1,681   34   2.06%

52 Average Number of Fixtures/Month 17,720

53

54 Distribution Impact Only 0.25925$   4,441,130$   0.26452$   4,531,339$   90,209$   2.03%

55 Total Charge 0.50067$   8,576,767$   0.50594$   8,666,976$   90,209$   1.05%

56

57

58 Rate EOL - Efficient Outdoor Lighting
59

60 Energy Charge All kWh 11,370,898

61 Transmission 0.01613$   183,413$   0.01613$   183,413$   -$   0.00%

62 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge (0.15200)   (1,728,376)   (0.15200)   (1,728,376)   -   0.00%

63 System Benefits Charge 0.00863   98,131   0.00863   98,131   -   0.00%

64 Regulatory Reconciliation Adjustment 0.14300   1,626,038   0.14300   1,626,038   -   0.00%

65 Energy Service Charge 0.22566   2,565,957   0.22566   2,565,957   -   0.00%

66 Total 2,745,163$   2,745,163$   -$   0.00%

67

68 Distribution Charge (per fixture)

69 4000 LUMEN HP SODIUM 45,216   6.36$   287,523$   6.44$   291,322$   3,799$   1.32%

70 5800 LUMEN HP SODIUM 2,616   6.67   17,439   6.75   17,657   218   1.25%

71 9500 LUMEN HP SODIUM 4,272   7.09   30,291   7.17   30,642   351   1.16%

72 16000 LUMEN HP SODIUM 6,648   7.75   51,509   7.83   52,044   535   1.04%

73 30000 LUMEN HP SODIUM 20,784   8.98   186,602   9.06   188,208   1,606   0.86%

74 50000 LUMEN HP SODIUM 1,584   10.69   16,926   10.76   17,041   115   0.68%

75 130000 LUMEN HP SODIUM 684   17.38   11,886   17.43   11,924   38   0.32%

76 5000 LUMEN METAL HALIDE 9,984   6.69   66,769   6.77   67,600   831   1.24%

77 8000 LUMEN METAL HALIDE 1,152   7.03   8,095   7.11   8,190   95   1.17%

78 13000 LUMEN METAL HALIDE -   7.76   -   7.84   -   -   1.04%

79 13500 LUMEN METAL HALIDE 1,056   7.93   8,372   8.01   8,457   85   1.02%

80 20000 LUMEN METAL HALIDE 840   8.80   7,390   8.88   7,456   66   0.89%

81 36000 LUMEN METAL HALIDE 528   10.52   5,552   10.59   5,591   39   0.70%

82 100000 LUMEN METAL HALIDE 1,236   17.20   21,255   17.25   21,324   69   0.32%

83 LEDs 388,872   3.24   1,260,956   3.33   1,296,756   35,800   2.84%

84 Average Number of Fixtures/Month 40,456

85 388,872   1,286,568

86 Distribution Charge (per Watt)

87 LEDs 15,894,084   0.01060$   168,546$   0.01060$   168,546$   -$   0.00%

88

89 Distribution Impact Only 0.18900$   2,149,111$   0.19284$   2,192,758$   43,647$   2.03%

90 Total Charge 0.43042$   4,894,274$   0.43426$   4,937,921$   43,647$   0.89%

Comparison of Current vs Proposed
Permanent Rates

Proposed vs. Current

I
I

I
I

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 23 of 51
7
8
9 STREET LIGHTING DISTRIBUTION RATE DESIGN

10
11 Distribution Breakout by Component
12
13
14 Rate EOL Rate OL

[…]

52 System Benefits Charge 0.00863   0.00863   -
53 Energy Service Charge 0.22566   0.22566   -
54 Total 0.26576$   0.26576$   -$
55
56 Energy Charge >1500 kWh
57 Distribution Charge per kWh 0.01724$   0.01724$   -$
58 Transmission Charge per kWh 0.00444   0.00444   -
59 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge 0.00036   0.00036   -
60 System Benefits Charge 0.00863   0.00863   -
61 Energy Service Charge 0.22566   0.22566   -
62 Total 0.25633$   0.25633$   -$
63

64
65 Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Typical Bills by Rate Schedule

General Service 3 Phase

USAGE TOTAL MONTHLY BILL BILL DIFFERENCE

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 40 of 51
7

8
9

10
11
12
13 (A) (B) (C) (D) = (C) - (B) (E) = (D) / (B)
14
15 USAGE TOTAL BILL DIFFERENCE
16
17  ENERGY CURRENT PROPOSED   AMOUNT   PERCENT
18  (kWh)
19
20 100 32.72$   32.80$   0.08$   0.24%
21 200 60.57   60.73   0.16   0.26%
22 300 88.42   88.66   0.24   0.27%
23 400 116.27   116.59   0.32   0.28%
24 500 144.12   144.52   0.40   0.28%
25 600 171.96   172.44   0.48   0.28%
26 700 199.81   200.37   0.56   0.28%
27

28
29 Current Proposed
30 Rate Rate Difference
31 Customer Charge 4.87$   4.87$   -$
32 Distribution Charge per kWh 0.02404   0.02484   0.00080
33 Transmission Charge per kWh 0.01827   0.01827   -
34 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge 0.00163   0.00163   -
35 System Benefits Charge 0.00863   0.00863   -
36 Regulatory Reconciliation Adjustment 0.00026   0.00026   -
37 Energy Service Charge 0.22566   0.22566   -
38

39
40 Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Typical Bills by Rate Schedule

General Service - Uncontrolled Water Heating

TOTAL MONTHLY BILL

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 41 of 51
7

8
9

10
11
12
13 (A) (B) (C) (D) = (C) - (B) (E) = (D) / (B)
14
15 USAGE TOTAL BILL DIFFERENCE
16
17  ENERGY CURRENT PROPOSED   AMOUNT   PERCENT
18  (kWh)
19
20 100 32.46$   32.54$   0.08$   0.25%
21 200 60.05   60.21   0.16   0.27%
22 300 87.64   87.88   0.24   0.27%
23 400 115.23   115.55   0.32   0.28%
24 500 142.82   143.22   0.40   0.28%
25 600 170.40   170.88   0.48   0.28%
26 700 197.99   198.55   0.56   0.28%
27

28
29 Current Proposed
30 Rate Rate Difference
31 Customer Charge 4.87$   4.87$   -$
32 Distribution Charge per kWh 0.02404   0.02484   0.00080
33 Transmission Charge per kWh 0.01827   0.01827   -
34 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge (0.00097)   (0.00097)   -
35 System Benefits Charge 0.00863   0.00863   -
36 Regulatory Reconciliation Adjustment 0.00026   0.00026   -
37 Energy Service Charge 0.22566   0.22566   -
38

39
40 Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Typical Bills by Rate Schedule

General Service - Controlled Water Heating

TOTAL MONTHLY BILL

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 42 of 51
7

8
9

10

11
12
13 (A) (B) (C) (D) = (C) - (B) (E) = (D) / (B)
14
15 USAGE TOTAL BILL DIFFERENCE
16
17  ENERGY CURRENT PROPOSED   AMOUNT   PERCENT
18  (kWh)
19
20 100 32.46$   32.54$   0.08$   0.25%
21 200 60.05   60.21   0.16   0.27%
22 300 87.64   87.88   0.24   0.27%
23 400 115.23   115.55   0.32   0.28%
24 500 142.82   143.22   0.40   0.28%
25 600 170.40   170.88   0.48   0.28%
26 700 197.99   198.55   0.56   0.28%
27 800 225.58   226.22   0.64   0.28%
28 900 253.17   253.89   0.72   0.28%
29 1,000 280.76   281.56   0.80   0.28%
30

31
32 Current Proposed
33 Rate Rate Difference
34 Customer Charge 4.87$   4.87$   -$
35 Distribution Charge per kWh 0.02404   0.02484   0.00080
36 Transmission Charge per kWh 0.01827   0.01827   -
37 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge (0.00097)   (0.00097)   -
38 System Benefits Charge 0.00863   0.00863   -
39 Regulatory Reconciliation Adjustment 0.00026   0.00026   -
40 Energy Service Charge 0.22566   0.22566   -
41

42
43 Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Typical Bills by Rate Schedule

General Service Load Control Service - 8 Hour Switch

TOTAL MONTHLY BILL

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 43 of 51
7

8
9

10

11
12
13 (A) (B) (C) (D) = (C) - (B) (E) = (D) / (B)
14
15 USAGE TOTAL BILL DIFFERENCE
16
17  ENERGY CURRENT PROPOSED   AMOUNT   PERCENT
18  (kWh)
19
20 100 33.46$   33.54$   0.08$   0.24%
21 200 59.93   60.09   0.16   0.27%
22 300 86.40   86.64   0.24   0.28%
23 400 112.87   113.19   0.32   0.28%
24 500 139.34   139.74   0.40   0.29%
25 600 165.80   166.28   0.48   0.29%
26 700 192.27   192.83   0.56   0.29%
27 800 218.74   219.38   0.64   0.29%
28 900 245.21   245.93   0.72   0.29%
29 1,000 271.68   272.48   0.80   0.29%
30

31
32 Current Proposed
33 Rate Rate Difference
34 Customer Charge 6.99$   6.99$   -$
35 Distribution Charge per kWh 0.01284   0.01364   0.00080
36 Transmission Charge per kWh 0.01827   0.01827   -
37 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge (0.00097)   (0.00097)   -
38 System Benefits Charge 0.00863   0.00863   -
39 Regulatory Reconciliation Adjustment 0.00026   0.00026   -
40 Energy Service Charge 0.22566   0.22566   -
41

42
43 Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Typical Bills by Rate Schedule

General Service Load Control Service - Radio Controlled

TOTAL MONTHLY BILL

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 44 of 51
7

8
9

10

11
12
13 (A) (B) (C) (D) = (C) - (B) (E) = (D) / (B)
14
15 USAGE TOTAL BILL DIFFERENCE
16
17  ENERGY CURRENT PROPOSED   AMOUNT   PERCENT
18  (kWh)
19
20 100 32.46$   32.54$   0.08$   0.25%
21 200 60.05   60.21   0.16   0.27%
22 300 87.64   87.88   0.24   0.27%
23 400 115.23   115.55   0.32   0.28%
24 500 142.82   143.22   0.40   0.28%
25 600 170.40   170.88   0.48   0.28%
26 700 197.99   198.55   0.56   0.28%
27 800 225.58   226.22   0.64   0.28%
28 900 253.17   253.89   0.72   0.28%
29 1,000 280.76   281.56   0.80   0.28%
30

31
32 Current Proposed
33 Rate Rate Difference
34 Customer Charge 4.87$   4.87$   -$
35 Distribution Charge per kWh 0.02404   0.02484   0.00080
36 Transmission Charge per kWh 0.01827   0.01827   -
37 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge (0.00097)   (0.00097)   -
38 System Benefits Charge 0.00863   0.00863   -
39 Regulatory Reconciliation Adjustment 0.00026   0.00026   -
40 Energy Service Charge 0.22566   0.22566   -
41
42

43 Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Typical Bills by Rate Schedule

General Service Load Control Service - 8 Hour No Switch

TOTAL MONTHLY BILL

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 45 of 51
7

8
9

10

11
12
13 (A) (B) (C) (D) = (C) - (B) (E) = (D) / (B)
14
15 USAGE TOTAL BILL DIFFERENCE
16
17  ENERGY CURRENT PROPOSED   AMOUNT   PERCENT
18  (kWh)
19
20 100 32.46$   32.54$   0.08$   0.25%
21 200 60.05   60.21   0.16   0.27%
22 300 87.64   87.88   0.24   0.27%
23 400 115.23   115.55   0.32   0.28%
24 500 142.82   143.22   0.40   0.28%
25 600 170.40   170.88   0.48   0.28%
26 700 197.99   198.55   0.56   0.28%
27 800 225.58   226.22   0.64   0.28%
28 900 253.17   253.89   0.72   0.28%
29 1,000 280.76   281.56   0.80   0.28%
30

31
32 Current Proposed
33 Rate Rate Difference
34 Customer Charge 4.87$   4.87$   -$
35 Distribution Charge per kWh 0.02404   0.02484   0.00080
36 Transmission Charge per kWh 0.01827   0.01827   -
37 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge (0.00097)   (0.00097)   -
38 System Benefits Charge 0.00863   0.00863   -
39 Regulatory Reconciliation Adjustment 0.00026   0.00026   -
40 Energy Service Charge 0.22566   0.22566   -
41

42
43 Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Typical Bills by Rate Schedule

General Service Load Control Service - 10/11 Hour Switch

TOTAL MONTHLY BILL

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 46 of 51
7

8
9

10

11
12
13 (A) (B) (C) (D) = (C) - (B) (E) = (D) / (B)
14
15 USAGE TOTAL BILL DIFFERENCE
16
17  ENERGY CURRENT PROPOSED   AMOUNT   PERCENT
18  (kWh)
19
20 100 32.46$   32.54$   0.08$   0.25%
21 200 60.05   60.21   0.16   0.27%
22 300 87.64   87.88   0.24   0.27%
23 400 115.23   115.55   0.32   0.28%
24 500 142.82   143.22   0.40   0.28%
25 600 170.40   170.88   0.48   0.28%
26 700 197.99   198.55   0.56   0.28%
27 800 225.58   226.22   0.64   0.28%
28 900 253.17   253.89   0.72   0.28%
29 1,000 280.76   281.56   0.80   0.28%
30

31
32 Current Proposed
33 Rate Rate Difference
34 Customer Charge 4.87$   4.87$   -$
35 Distribution Charge per kWh 0.02404   0.02484   0.00080
36 Transmission Charge per kWh 0.01827   0.01827   -
37 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge (0.00097)   (0.00097)   -
38 System Benefits Charge 0.00863   0.00863   -
39 Regulatory Reconciliation Adjustment 0.00026   0.00026   -
40 Energy Service Charge 0.22566   0.22566   -
41

42
43 Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Typical Bills by Rate Schedule

General Service Load Control Service - 10/11 Hour No Switch

TOTAL MONTHLY BILL

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 47 of 51
7
8

9
10

11

12
13
14 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) = (F) - (E) (H) = (G) / (E)
15

16
17 MONTHLY MONTHLY ON-PEAK OFF-PEAK
18 DEMAND USE USE USE CURRENT PROPOSED   AMOUNT   PERCENT
19 (KW)  (kWh)   (kWh)   (kWh)
20
21 12 1,500 600 900 665.84$   671.48$   5.64$   0.85%
22 12 1,500 900 600 679.34   684.98   5.64   0.83%
23 12 3,000 1,200 1,800 1,055.58   1,061.22   5.64   0.53%
24 12 3,000 1,800 1,200 1,082.57   1,088.21   5.64   0.52%
25 30 4,500 1,800 2,700 1,796.50   1,810.60   14.10   0.78%
26 30 4,500 2,700 1,800 1,836.99   1,851.09   14.10   0.77%
27 30 9,000 3,600 5,400 2,965.71   2,979.81   14.10   0.48%
28 30 9,000 5,400 3,600 3,046.70   3,060.80   14.10   0.46%
29 50 7,500 3,000 4,500 2,966.18   2,989.68   23.50   0.79%
30 50 7,500 4,500 3,000 3,033.66   3,057.16   23.50   0.77%
31 50 15,000 6,000 9,000 4,914.87   4,938.37   23.50   0.48%
32 50 15,000 9,000 6,000 5,049.84   5,073.34   23.50   0.47%
33 75 11,250 4,500 6,750 4,428.27   4,463.52   35.25   0.80%
34 75 11,250 6,750 4,500 4,529.50   4,564.75   35.25   0.78%
35 75 22,500 9,000 13,500 7,351.32   7,386.57   35.25   0.48%
36 75 22,500 13,500 9,000 7,553.77   7,589.02   35.25   0.47%
37

38
39 Current Proposed
40 Rate Rate Difference
41 Customer Charge - Single Phase 41.98$   41.98$   -$
42
43 Demand Charges
44 Distribution 15.12$   15.59$   0.47$
45 Transmission 4.01   4.01   -$
46 Stranded Cost Recovery 0.23   0.23   -$
47 Regulatory Reconciliation Adjustment 0.15   0.15   -$

48 Total Demand Charge 19.51   19.98   0.47
49
50 Energy Charge On Peak kWh
51 Distribution Charge per kWh 0.05350$  0.05350$   -$
52 Transmission Charge per kWh -   -   -
53 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge (0.00097)   (0.00097)   -
54 System Benefits Charge 0.00863   0.00863   -
55 Energy Service Charge 0.22566   0.22566   -
56 Total per On Peak kWh 0.28682   0.28682   -
57
58 Energy Charge Off Peak kWh
59 Distribution Charge per kWh 0.00851$  0.00851$   -$
60 Transmission Charge per kWh -   -   -
61 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge (0.00097)   (0.00097)   -
62 System Benefits Charge 0.00863   0.00863   -
63 Energy Service Charge 0.22566   0.22566   -
64 Total per Off Peak kWh 0.24183   0.24183   -
65
66
67 Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Typical Bills by Rate Schedule

General Service - Optional Time of Day

Single Phase

TOTAL MONTHLY BILL BILL DIFFERENCE

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 48 of 51
7
8

9
10

11

12
13
14 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) = (F) - (E) (H) = (G) / (E)
15

16
17 MONTHLY MONTHLY ON-PEAK OFF-PEAK
18 DEMAND USE USE USE CURRENT PROPOSED   AMOUNT   PERCENT
19 (KW)  (kWh)   (kWh)   (kWh)
20
21 12 1,500 600 900 683.86$   689.50$   5.64$   0.82%
22 12 1,500 900 600 697.36   703.00   5.64   0.81%
23 12 3,000 1,200 1,800 1,073.60   1,079.24   5.64   0.53%
24 12 3,000 1,800 1,200 1,100.59   1,106.23   5.64   0.51%
25 30 4,500 1,800 2,700 1,814.52   1,828.62   14.10   0.78%
26 30 4,500 2,700 1,800 1,855.01   1,869.11   14.10   0.76%
27 30 9,000 3,600 5,400 2,983.73   2,997.83   14.10   0.47%
28 30 9,000 5,400 3,600 3,064.72   3,078.82   14.10   0.46%
29 50 7,500 3,000 4,500 2,984.20   3,007.70   23.50   0.79%
30 50 7,500 4,500 3,000 3,051.68   3,075.18   23.50   0.77%
31 50 15,000 6,000 9,000 4,932.89   4,956.39   23.50   0.48%
32 50 15,000 9,000 6,000 5,067.86   5,091.36   23.50   0.46%
33 75 11,250 4,500 6,750 4,446.29   4,481.54   35.25   0.79%
34 75 11,250 6,750 4,500 4,547.52   4,582.77   35.25   0.78%
35 75 22,500 9,000 13,500 7,369.34   7,404.59   35.25   0.48%
36 75 22,500 13,500 9,000 7,571.79   7,607.04   35.25   0.47%
37

38
39 Current Proposed
40 Rate Rate Difference
41 Customer Charge - Three Phase 60.00$   60.00$   -$
42
43 Demand Charges
44 Distribution 15.12$   15.59$   0.47$
45 Transmission 4.01   4.01   -
46 Stranded Cost Recovery 0.23   0.23   -
47 Regulatory Reconciliation Adjustment 0.15   0.15   -

48   Total Demand Charge 19.51   19.98   0.47
49
50 Energy Charge On Peak kWh
51 Distribution Charge per kWh 0.05350$  0.05350$   -$
52 Transmission Charge per kWh -   -   -
53 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge (0.00097)   (0.00097)   -
54 System Benefits Charge 0.00863   0.00863   -
55 Energy Service Charge 0.22566   0.22566   -
56 Total per On Peak kWh 0.28682   0.28682   -
57
58 Energy Charge Off Peak kWh
59 Distribution Charge per kWh 0.00851$  0.00851$   -$
60 Transmission Charge per kWh -   -   -
61 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge (0.00097)   (0.00097)   -
62 System Benefits Charge 0.00863   0.00863   -
63 Energy Service Charge 0.22566   0.22566   -
64 Total per Off Peak kWh 0.24183   0.24183   -
65
66
67 Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Typical Bills by Rate Schedule

General Service - Optional Time of Day

Three Phase

TOTAL MONTHLY BILL BILL DIFFERENCE

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 49 of 51
7

8
9

10
11
12
13 (A) (B) (C) (D) = (C) - (B) (E) = (D) / (B)
14
15 USAGE TOTAL BILL DIFFERENCE
16
17  ENERGY CURRENT PROPOSED   AMOUNT   PERCENT
18  (kWh)
19
20 100 33.35$   33.44$   0.09$   0.27%
21 200 63.46   63.64   0.18   0.28%
22 300 93.57   93.84   0.27   0.29%
23 400 123.68   124.04   0.36   0.29%
24 500 153.79   154.24   0.45   0.29%
25 600 183.90   184.44   0.54   0.29%
26 700 214.01   214.64   0.63   0.29%
27

28
29 Current Proposed
30 Rate Rate Difference
31 Customer Charge 3.24$   3.24$   -$
32 Distribution Charge per kWh 0.04135   0.04225   0.00090
33 Transmission Charge per kWh 0.02201   0.02201   -
34 Energy Service Charge 0.00318   0.00318   -
35 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge 0.00863   0.00863   -
36 Regulatory Reconciliation Adjustment 0.00027   0.00027   -
37 System Benefits Charge 0.22566   0.22566   -
38

39
40 Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Typical Bills by Rate Schedule

General Service - Space Heating

TOTAL MONTHLY BILL

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 50 of 51
7

8
9

10

11

12
13 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = (D) - (C) (F) = (E) / (C)
14
15
16 MONTHLY MONTHLY
17 DEMAND USE CURRENT PROPOSED   AMOUNT   PERCENT
18 (KW) (KWH)
19
20 75 15,000 5,959.96$   5,978.71$   18.75$   0.31%
21 75 30,000 10,538.71 10,557.46 18.75 0.18%
22 150 30,000 11,695.71 11,733.21 37.50 0.32%
23 150 60,000 20,853.21 20,890.71 37.50 0.18%
24 300 60,000 23,154.21 23,229.21 75.00 0.32%
25 300 120,000 41,469.21 41,544.21 75.00 0.18%
26 500 100,000 38,432.21 38,557.21 125.00 0.33%
27 500 200,000 68,957.21 69,082.21 125.00 0.18%
28 1,000 200,000 76,627.21 76,877.21 250.00 0.33%
29 1,000 400,000 137,531.21 137,781.21 250.00 0.18%
30

31
32 Current Proposed
33 Rate Rate Difference
34 Customer Charge 211.21$   211.21$   -$
35
36 Demand 1-100 kW
37 Distribution 6.98$   7.23$   0.25$
38 Transmission 8.15   8.15   -
39 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge 0.41   0.41   -
40 Regulatory Reconciliation Adjustment 0.06   0.06   -

41 Total 15.60$   15.85$   0.25$
42
43 Demand > 100 kW
44 Distribution 6.72$   6.97$   0.25$
45 Transmission 8.15   8.15   -
46 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge 0.41   0.41   -
47 Regulatory Reconciliation Adjustment 0.06   0.06   -

48 Total 15.34$   15.59$   0.25$
49
50 Energy Charge 1 - 200,000 kWh
51 Distribution Charge per kWh 0.00663$   0.00663$   -$
52 Transmission Charge per kWh -   -   -
53 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge (0.00047)   (0.00047)   -
54 System Benefits Charge 0.00863   0.00863   -
55 Energy Service Charge 0.29046   0.29046   -
56 Total 0.30525$   0.30525$   -$
57
58 Energy Charge >200,000 kWh
59 Distribution Charge per kWh 0.00590$   0.00590$   -$
60 Transmission Charge per kWh -   -   -
61 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge (0.00047)   (0.00047)   -
62 System Benefits Charge 0.00863   0.00863   -
63 Energy Service Charge 0.29046   0.29046   -
64 Total 0.30452$   0.30452$   -$
65

66
67 Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Typical Bills by Rate Schedule

Rate GV

USAGE TOTAL MONTHLY BILL BILL DIFFERENCE

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (B)
6 Page 51 of 51
7

8
9
10

11
12
13 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) = (F) - (E) (H) = (G) / (E)
14
15
16 MONTHLY MONTHLY ON-PEAK OFF-PEAK
17 DEMAND USE USE USE CURRENT PROPOSED   AMOUNT   PERCENT
18 (KVA) (KWH) (KWH) (KWH)
19
20 3,000 300,000 120,000 180,000 133,965.75$  133,965.75$  -$   0.00%
21 3,000 600,000 240,000 360,000 224,491.35 224,491.35 0.00 0.00%
22 3,000 900,000 360,000 540,000 315,016.95 315,016.95 0.00 0.00%
23 3,000 1,200,000 480,000 720,000 405,542.55 405,542.55 0.00 0.00%
24 3,000 1,500,000 600,000 900,000 496,068.15 496,068.15 0.00 0.00%
25 3,000 1,800,000 720,000 1,080,000 586,593.75 586,593.75 0.00 0.00%
26 3,000 2,100,000 840,000 1,260,000 677,119.35 677,119.35 0.00 0.00%
27

28
29 Current Proposed
30 Rate Rate Difference
31 Customer Charge 660.15$   660.15$   -$
32
33 Demand
34 Distribution 5.92$   5.92$   -$
35 Transmission 8.03   8.03   -$
36 Stranded Cost Recovery Charge 0.26   0.26   -$
37 Regulatory Reconciliation Adjustment 0.05   0.05   -$

38 Total 14.26$   14.26$   -$
39

40 Energy Charge - On-Peak
41 Distribution Charge per kWh 0.00559$   0.00559$   -$

[…]

20 Feb-23 617,484$   3,755,611   2.03

21 Mar-23 624,773$   3,138,127   2.43

22 Apr-23 574,357$   2,513,354   3.04

23 May-23 574,228$   1,938,997   3.94

24 Jun-23 633,565$   1,364,769   5.59

25 Jul-23 731,204$   731,204   10.44

26 Total 7,633,526$   -

Calculation of Recovery Adjustment Factors

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (C)
6 Page 2 of 51
7

8

9
10

11
12
13 Tariff NHPUC No. 10 Hello,
14 Date Effective:  October 1, 2022
15
16
17 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) = (E) - (D) (G) = (F) / (D)
18
19 Effect of Average
20 Proposed Number of Current Proposed
21 Class of Service Change Customers Rates (b) Rates (c) Revenue Percent
22 Residential Service Rate R and R-OTOD Increase 439,078   1,096,121,632$  1,102,309,447$  6,187,815$   0.6%
23
24 General Service Rate G and Rate G-OTOD Increase 75,983   548,075,443$   550,614,178$   2,538,735$   0.5%
25
26 Primary General Service Rate GV Increase 1,393   578,519,886$   579,713,787$   1,193,901$   0.2%
27
28 Large General Service Rate LG Increase 121   421,975,049$   422,671,123$   696,074$   0.2%
29
30 Outdoor Lighting Service Rate OL and Rate EOL Decrease 773   13,471,041$   13,641,322$   170,281$   1.3%

31

32 Total (a) Increase 517,349   2,658,163,051$  2,668,949,857$  10,786,806$  0.4%

33

34 Notes:

35

36 (b) Current rate revenue is based on rates effective August 1, 2022.

37 (c) Proposed rate revenue is based on proposed distribution rates for effect October 1, 2022.

(a) Based on actual sales to customers for the twelve-month period ending December 31, 2018, normalized for lighting inventory as of December 2018.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Report of Proposed Rate Changes - Step 3 Adjustment

Estimated Annual Revenue (a) Proposed Annual Change

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (C)
6 Page 3 of 51
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14 Tariff NHPUC No. 10
15 Date Effective:  October 1, 2022
16
17 (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) = Sum of (B) to (G)
18 Current
19 Current Regulatory Current

20 Current Current Current System Reconciliation Energy Total
21 Distribution Transmission SCRC Benefits Adjustment Service (b) Revenue

22

23 Residential Service Rate R (a) 242,004,920$  76,588,282$   8,827,033$   28,260,349$  1,480,408$   738,960,640$   1,096,121,632$

24

25 General Service Rate G 101,044,149   38,584,977   2,505,842   14,930,065   614,282   390,396,128   548,075,443

26

27 Primary General Service Rate GV 43,649,668   34,636,963   959,716   14,398,759   255,584   484,619,196   578,519,886

28

29 Large General Service Rate LG 24,145,189   25,105,486   (2,150,670)   10,811,521   180,037   363,883,486   421,975,049

30

31 Outdoor Lighting Rates OL, EOL 6,590,241   459,727   (4,332,207)   245,967   4,075,695   6,431,618   13,471,041

32

33 Total Retail 417,434,167$  175,375,435$  5,809,714$   68,646,661$  6,606,006$   1,984,291,068$   2,658,163,051$

34

35

36

37

38 Notes:

39 (a) Revenues for Residential Rate R do not include credits issued to qualifying customers under the Residential Electric Assistance Program.

40 (b) For purposes of this calculation, all customers are assumed to receive service under the Energy Service rate.

41 (c) Support for amounts shown above is contained in MBP/EAD-2, pages 11 through 22.

Class

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Report of Proposed Rate Changes
Current Rates

(A)

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire
2 d/b/a Eversource Energy
3 Docket No. DE 22-030
4 Settlement Agreement - Step 3 Revenue Requirement (Updated)
5 Attachment RR-001 (C)
6 Page 4 of 51
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14 Tariff NHPUC No. 10
15 Date Effective:  October 1, 2022
16